

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/7/2019 9:08 AM
No. 52271-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

REBEKAH L. HART, individually,

Appellant,

v.

EMILY PRATHER and "JOHN DOE" PRATHER, individually and the marital community comprised thereof; PARKER J. KNAUER, individually; STEVEN KNAUER and PAMELA KNAUER, individually and the marital community comprised thereof; BRAYDEN STANTON and "JANE DOE" STANTON, individually and the marital community comprised thereof; TODD EVANS and "JANE DOE" EVANS, individually and the marital community comprised thereof; ERIC NELSON and "JANE DOE" NELSON, individually and the marital community comprised thereof; DAVID W. BARKER and "JANE DOE" BARKER, individually and the marital community comprised thereof,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS PRATHER AND KNAUER'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Gregory S. Worden, WSBA #24262
Taliah S. Ahdut, WSBA #53987
LEWIS, BRISBOIS, BISGAARD & SMITH, LLP
1111 3rd Ave., Suite 2700
Seattle, WA 98101
Attorneys for Respondent Emily Prather

Joseph R. Kopta, WSBA #17682
Kopta & Macpherson
5801 Soundview Dr Ste 258
Gig Harbor, WA 98335-2200
Attorney for Respondent Prather

Nathaniel J. R. Smith, WSBA #28302
Soha & Lang, P.S.
1325 Fourth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
Attorney for Respondents Knauer and Prather

Jeffrey D. Coats, WSBA #32198
Law Offices of Mark M. Miller
15500 SE 30th Place, Suite 201
Bellevue, WA 98007
Attorney for Respondents Knauer and Prather

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
A. Accidents.....	10
B. Experts	12
C. Earning Capacity.....	15
D. Verdict Form	16
IV. ARGUMENT	17
A. The Judgment as to Prather and Knauer should be affirmed as the Court was correct in entering judgment against Prather and Knauer severally when the jury answered “no” to the question, “Given the timeline of the collisions set forth above, were some of the plaintiff’s economic and noneconomic injuries indivisible injuries.”	17
B. The Judgment as to Prather and Knauer should be affirmed because the verdict form used in combination with the jury instructions allowed all parties to argue their theories of the case, was not misleading, did not misstate the law, and allowed the jury to set out its determinations regarding fault, regarding whether any of Plaintiff’s injuries were indivisible injuries, and regarding the damages for each of the accidents.	20
C. The Judgment as to Prather and Knauer should be affirmed because there was sufficient evidence to support the jury’s determination that 20% of Plaintiff’s damages were attributable to the collision of March 22, 2014.	24

D.	The Judgment as to Prather and Knauer should be affirmed because instruction 24 is irrelevant to the claims against Prather & Knauer and because there was no error in giving instruction 23.	26
E.	The Judgment as to Prather and Knauer should be affirmed because Nelson’s negligence or lack thereof is not material to the claims against Prather and Knauer	28
F.	The Judgment as to Prather and Knauer should be affirmed because the trial court did not err by declining to give an instruction for lost earning capacity when the Plaintiff’s discovery responses did not set out a claim for loss of earning capacity and when there was no evidence supporting a claim for loss of earning capacity.	29
G.	The Judgment as to Prather and Knauer should be affirmed because there is no basis for a new trial based on allegations of jury misconduct.	32
V.	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Court Cases

<i>Anfinson v. Fed Ex Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.App. 35, 244 P.3d 32 (2010).....	4
<i>Bartlett v. Hantover</i> , 9 Wn.App. 614, 513 P.2d 844 (1973).....	32
<i>Breckinridge v. Valley Gen Hosp.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 197, 75 P.3d 944 (2003).....	6, 33
<i>Canfield v. Clark</i> , 196 Wn. App. 191, 385 P.3d 156 (2016).....	20, 23
<i>Chiappetta v. Bahr</i> , 111 Wn.App. 536, 46 P.3d 797 (2002).....	32
<i>Cox v. Charles Wright Acad., Inc.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 173, 422 P.2d 515 (1967).....	33
<i>Cramer v. Dep't of Highways</i> , 73 Wn. App. 516, 870 P.2d 999 (1994).....	27, 29
<i>Gardner v. Malone</i> , 60 Wn.2d 836, 376 P.2d 651 (1962).....	32
<i>Maytown Sand & Gravel, LLC v. Thurston County</i> , 198 Wn.App. 560, 395 P.3d 149 (2017), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 191 Wn.2d 392, 423 P.3d 223 (2018).....	24
<i>McCoy v. Kent Nursery</i> , 163 Wn. App. 744, 260 P.3d 967 (2011).....	33, 34, 35
<i>McCoy v. Kent Nursery Inc.</i> , 163 Wn.App. 744, 260 P.3d 967 (2011).....	3, 6, 16, 17, 24
<i>Minert v. Harsco Corp.</i> , 26 Wn.App. 867, 614 P.2d 686 (1990).....	5, 29
<i>Phennah v. Whalen</i> , 28 Wn.App. 19, 621 P.2d 1304 (1980).....	1, 18
<i>Seattle First National Bank v. Shoreline Concrete</i> , 91 Wn.2d 230, 588 P.2d 1308 (1978).....	18
<i>State v. Balisok</i> , 123 Wn.2d 114, 886 P.2d 631 (1994).....	35
<i>State v. Kerr</i> , 14 Wn.App. 584, 544 P.2d 38 (1975).....	23
State Rules and Regulations	
CR 35	12
ER 801	36
ER 802	36
